reference and examination, as other records; and there shall be paid out of the treasury of each county, for said copy, three cents for each judgment and entry contained therein.

Repealed.

SEC. 2. Sections forty-nine and fifty of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the revised statutes, and chapter fifty of acts of a general nature of 1858, (and also all other acts or parts of acts that relate to liens of judgments in the court of the United States, and inconsistent with the first section of this act,) are hereby repealed.

Take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1859.

[Published March 31, 1859.]

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT for the relief of the county of Marquette.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amount remitted.

SECTION 1. There is hereby remitted to the county of Marquette the sum of one thousand dollars, being the amount of state tax overcharged to said county by the state board of equalization for the year 1858, which sum shall be passed to the credit of said county in its settlement with the state treasurer for delinquent taxes.

Take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

Approved March 17, 1859.

[Published March 31, 1859.]

CHAPTER 136.

AN ACT for the punishment of indecent exposure of the person.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty, for offence.

SECTION 1. Every person who shall publicly expose his person in an obscene and indecent manner shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail not less than one or more than six weeks, as

the justice shall direct.

SEC. 2. Justices of the peace shall have full power to How deter-hear, try and determine all offences arising under the provisions of this chapter: *Provided*, that the defendant Proviso, shall not be deprived of a jury trial, nor of his right of appeal, as in other cases.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force Take effect

from and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1859.

[Published March 31, 1859.]

CHAPTER 137.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and thirty of the general laws of 1856, entitled "An act to organize the county of Juneau, and to locate the county seat thereof," approved Oct. 13, 1856.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter one hundred and Repealed. thirty of the general laws of 1856, entitled "An act to organize the county of Juneau, and to locate the county seat thereof," approved October 13th, 1856, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from Take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1859.

[Published March 31, 1859.]

CHAPTER 138.

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of certain copies of Webster's Dictionary, for the supply of deficient school districts of the state.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state superintendent of public instruc-Dictionaries tion, with the consent and approval of the governor, is to be purhereby authorized to purchase, on behalf of the state, six chased hundred copies of Webster's Unabridged Dictionary of the English language, as revised by Professor Chauncey A. Goodrich, at a price not exceeding four dollars per copy,